Synthesis and properties of maleimide-terminated
polyurethane AB crosslinked polymers
I. Polyurethane/allyl nonyl novolac resin ABCPs
Wen-Yen Chiang *, Chung-Dien Tsai
Department of Chemical Engineering, Tatung Institute of Technology, 40 Chungshan North Rd, Section 3, Taipei, 10451, Taiwan,
Republic of China
Received 1 September 1997; accepted 8 January 1998
Abstract

modulus
(MPa)
Transition region
measureed by DSC
(8C)
Average relative
MW between
cross-links, Mc
a
(g/mole)
PN650-0 0 46 887 8 ÿ47.9 1002
PN650-25 25 39 802 6 ÿ25.4 1193
PN650-50 50 25 447 23 ÿ30.4 294
PN650-75 75 17 6 309 ÿ22.9 25
PN1000-0 0 34 1197 5 ÿ66.7 1525
PN1000-25 25 21 1174 4 ÿ55.5 1905
PN1000-50 50 13 531 5 ÿ58.6 1368
PN1000-75 75 4 16 28 ÿ60.5 276
PN1400-0 0 25 1079 3 ÿ67.4 2399
PN1400-25 25 15 1195 2 ÿ55.5 2678
PN1400-50 50 9 943 7 ÿ51.7 1102
PN1400-75 75 4 295 16 ÿ56.1 471
PN2000-0 0 25 1175 1 ÿ72.4 4066
PN2000-25 25 24 1515 2 ÿ64.2 3859
PN2000-50 50 10 684 5 ÿ62.4 1308
PN2000-75 75 4 239 7 ÿ57.3 973
PN2900-0 0 24 1415 3 ÿ73.6 2199
PN2900-25 25 8 852 0.5 ÿ71.7 13395
PN2900-50 50 4 898 0.4 ÿ59.2 19694
PN2900-75 75 3 520 4 ÿ32.0 1823
a The average relative molecular weight between cross-links. These values are theoretically estimated by the equation,
Mc=3rRT/E 0.
W.-Y. Chiang, C.-D. Tsai / European Polymer Journal 35 (1999) 1139±11481144
ation of allyl nonyl novolac resin takes place, is the

5. Conclusion
According to the previous study of maleimide-termi-
nated PU ABCPs [8], it is clear that the newly modi-
®ed ABCPs structure possesses higher performance. In
this study, the component, allyl nonyl novolac resin,
which has an extra long soft chain to allyl novolac
resin, is able to improve the ABCPs' compatibility by
the entanglement e�ect exerted by this soft long chain.
A comparison with the data from DSC, DMA, tensile
strength and TEM micrographs, reveals that the misci-
bility has slight improvement, and that the tensile
strength has clear improvement when the PU's soft
segment, i.e. PTMO, is higher than 2000 in MW, a
result of the entanglement between the two com-
ponents, as mentioned above.
Fig. 10. Transmission electron micrographs of PN series ABCPs: (a) PN650±25, (b) PN1000±25, (c) PN2000±25 and (d) PN2900±
50.
W.-Y. Chiang, C.-D. Tsai / European Polymer Journal 35 (1999) 1139±1148 1147
Acknowledgements
The authors wish to express their gratitude to Dr